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LAKEVIEW JSP 18-16  
Public hearing at the request of Robertson Brothers Homes for Planning Commission’s 
recommendation to City Council for an amendment of the Planned Rezoning Overlay Agreement. 
The subject property is approximately 3.15 acres and is located south of 13 Mile Road on the east 
and west sides of Old Novi Road (Section 10 and 11). The applicant is proposing to amend the PRO 
Agreement to remove a condition that states garages must be set back 5 feet from the porch in 
order to offer additional home models for buyers to select from. 
 
Required Action 
Recommendation to the City Council for approval or denial of the amendment of the Planned 
Rezoning Overlay Agreement. 

  
 

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS 

Planning Approval 
recommended 6-8-21 • No changes to deviations, play layout proposed 

Façade Approval 
recommended 6-7-21 

• Proposed new designs are in conformance with the 
Ordinance, and of equal or better quality to those 
already approved 

• Project can readily comply with Similar/Dissimilar 
ordinance 



MOTION SHEET 
 
Recommend Approval 
In the matter of Lakeview JSP18-16, motion to recommend approval to the City Council to 
amend the Planned Rezoning Overlay Agreement as follows: 
 

a. Remove condition (k) on page 5 of the recorded PRO Agreement which states “All 
lots/units shall have front entry attached garages, which will be set back a minimum of 5 
feet from the porch.”  

b. The new proposed home models to be added to Exhibit B of the PRO Agreement. 
 
This motion is made because: 

1. The PRO Agreement otherwise remains unchanged and there are no changes proposed 
to the lot layouts, deviations and other conditions of development; 

2. The amendment will allow for a greater variety of home models that can be 
accommodated within the lots on the east side of Old Novi Road; 

3. The proposed new single family home models are consistent with those previously 
approved for this development, and appear to be generally of equal or greater 
architectural quality. 

4. The new homes proposed will still be reviewed for compliance with the similar/dissimilar 
ordinance (Section 3.7) at the time of plot plan submittal; 

5. The driveway length will still allow adequate room for parking vehicles within the 
driveway without encroaching into the sidewalk 

6. (Additional reasons here if any). 
 
-OR- 
 
 
 
Recommend Denial 
In the matter of Lakeview JSP18-16, motion to recommend denial to the City Council to amend 
the Planned Rezoning Overlay Agreement as follows: 
 

a. The proposed request is inconsistent with a term of the Agreement that was previously 
offered and approved. 

b. (Additional reasons here if any). 
 



 
 

MAPS 
Location 
Zoning 

Future Land Use 
Natural Features 

 



JSP 18-16 LAKEVIEW HOMES

Map Author: Lindsay Bell
Date: 6/16/2021
Project: Lakeview PRO
Version #: 1

Elm Ct
Au

stin
 Dr

Charlotte St

Duana

Ave

Shawood Dr

Martin Ave N

Ell iot Ln

Endwell St

Linhart St

Wainwright St

Emerson Way

Thirteen Mile Rd

East Lake DrSouth Lake Dr

Old Novi Rd

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

City of Novi
Dept. of Community Development

City Hall / Civic Center
45175 W Ten Mile Rd

Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

Novi

Rd

Thirteen
Mile Rd

South
Lake Dr East

Lake Dr

Ol
d N

ov
i R

d

1 inch = 225 feet
I0 100 200 30050

Feet

LOCATION

Subject 
Property

Section 11

LEGEND
Subject Property

Section 10



JSP 18-16 LAKEVIEW HOMES

Map Author: Lindsay Bell
Date: 6/16/2021
Project: Lakeview PRO
Version #: 1

Elm Ct
Au

stin
 Dr

Charlotte St

Duana

Ave

Shawood Dr

Martin Ave N

Ell iot Ln

Endwell St

Linhart St

Wainwright St

Emerson Way

Thirteen Mile Rd

East Lake DrSouth Lake Dr

Old Novi Rd

R-4

R-4

R-4

R-4

R-4

B-3

R-4

R-4

RM-2

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

City of Novi
Dept. of Community Development

City Hall / Civic Center
45175 W Ten Mile Rd

Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

Novi

Rd

Thirteen
Mile Rd

South
Lake Dr East

Lake Dr

Ol
d N

ov
i R

d

1 inch = 225 feet
I0 100 200 30050

Feet

ZONING

Subject 
Property

Section 11

LEGEND
R-A: Residential Acreage
R-1: One-Family Residential District
R-4: One-Family Residential District
RM-1: Low-Density Multiple Family
RM-2: High-Density Multiple Family
B-3: General Business District

Subject Property

Section 10



JSP 18-16 LAKEVIEW HOMES

Map Author: Lindsay Bell
Date: 6/16/2021
Project: Lakeview PRO
Version #: 1

Aust in Dr

Charlotte St

Duana
Ave

Shawood Dr

Martin Ave N

Ell iot Ln

Endwell St

Linhart St

Wainwright St

Emerson Way

Thirteen Mile Rd

East Lake Dr

South LakeDr

Old Novi Rd

SINGLE
FAMILY

Pavillion
Shore Village PUD

SINGLE
FAMILY

PRIVATE PARK

PUD

Pavillion
Shore Village

SINGLE
FAMILY

SINGLE
FAMILYPUBLIC PARK

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

City of Novi
Dept. of Community Development

City Hall / Civic Center
45175 W Ten Mile Rd

Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

Novi

Rd

Thirteen
Mile Rd

South
Lake Dr East

Lake Dr

Ol
d N

ov
i R

d

1 inch = 225 feet
I0 100 200 30050

Feet

FUTURE LAND USE

Subject 
Property

Section 11

LEGEND
Single Family
PUD
Multiple Family
PD1
PUD3
Pavillion Shore Village
Educational Facility
Public Park
Private Park
Cemetery

Subject Property

Section 10



JSP 18-16 LAKEVIEW HOMES

Map Author: Lindsay Bell
Date: 6/16/2021
Project: Lakeview PRO
Version #: 1

Elm Ct
Au

stin
 Dr

Charlotte St

Duana

Ave

Shawood Dr

Martin Ave N

Ell iot Ln

Endwell St

Linhart St

Wainwright St

Emerson Way

Thirteen Mile Rd

East Lake DrSouth Lake Dr

Old Novi Rd

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

City of Novi
Dept. of Community Development

City Hall / Civic Center
45175 W Ten Mile Rd

Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

Novi

Rd

Thirteen
Mile Rd

South
Lake Dr East

Lake Dr

Ol
d N

ov
i R

d

1 inch = 225 feet
I0 100 200 30050

Feet

NATURAL FEATURES

Subject 
Property

Section 11

LEGEND
WETLANDS
WOODLANDS

Subject Property

Section 10



 
 

COMMUNITY PLAN – PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 





 
NEW HOME MODELS PROPOSED 

































































PLANNING REVIEW 



 
 
PETITIONER 
Robertson Brothers Homes   
 
REVIEW TYPE 
First Amendment of the PRO Agreement 
 
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 

 Section 10 and 11 

 Site Location East and West of Old Novi Road; South of Thirteen Mile Road;  

 Site School District Novi Community School District 
 Site Zoning RM-2 (High Density Multi-Family Residential) with Planned Rezoning Overlay 

  Adjoining Zoning North B-3 General Business 
  East R-4 One Family Residential 
  West R-4 One Family Residential 
  South R-4 One Family Residential 
 Current Site Use Single family and vacant 

 Adjoining Uses 

North Restaurant, Convenience Store 
East Single Family Residences 
West Single Family Residences 
South Single Family Residences 

 Site Size 3.15 Acres  
 Plan Date Received May 11, 2021 

 
PROJECT SUMMARY 
The applicant previously received approval for a 20-unit single family residential development with 
frontage and access to Old Novi Road, Wainwright Street and Linhart Street.  The Plan shows one 
detention pond on the east side of Old Novi Road, north of Wainwright. The plan also includes 
pedestrian walks along both sides of Old Novi Road, and on-street parking spaces on the east side 
of Old Novi Road. All proposed homes front on existing public roads. The subject property is 3.15-
acres, with portions of property in Sections 10 and 11.  
 
A Zoning Map Amendment from B-3 (General Business) and R-4 (One Family Residential) to RM-2 
(High-Density Multi-Family Residential) utilizing the City’s Planned Rezoning Overlay (PRO) option 
was approved by Council on February 11, 2019. At this time, the applicant requests a modification 
to one of the PRO conditions in order to offer additional home plan options to buyers. No changes 
to the approved Site Plan are proposed at this time. All other terms and conditions of the PRO 
Agreement are to remain unchanged. 
   
Seven homes have already sold in the development, and a total of thirteen lots remain. The 
applicant now seeks to amend one provision of the PRO Agreement that requires All lots/units shall 
have front entry attached garages, which will be set back a minimum of 5 feet from the porch.   If 
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this condition of the PRO Agreement is removed, the new house plans will fit on the ten lots on the 
west side of Old Novi Road. Two of the new house plans will fit on all of the lots on the east side of 
Old Novi Road, and two others will fit on a few of the lots.  The applicant will still offer the original 
series of house plans, in addition to the new models, if the restriction for the garage setback is 
removed from the agreement.  The original intent of the setback of the garage was for reasons of 
aesthetics, and to reduce the visual effects of the front-entry garages.  The aesthetics of the front-
facing garage doors can now be better visualized, since seven homes are under.   
 
RECOMMENDATION  
Approval of the amendment to the PRO Agreement is recommended. The requested modification 
of the PRO Agreement condition meets the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, with deviations 
that were approved by City Council as part of PRO Concept plan approval. The proposed home 
plans are of equal or better architectural quality than the previously approved home plans, the 
additional variety will allow for more options for buyers, and the minimum space required for 
driveway parking will still be maintained. 
 
PRO OPTION 
The PRO option creates a “floating district” with a conceptual plan attached to the rezoning of a 
parcel. As part of the PRO, the underlying zoning has been changed (in this case from B-3 and R-4 
to RM-2) and the applicant enters into a PRO agreement with the City, whereby the City and the 
applicant agree to tentative approval of a conceptual plan for development of the site. Following 
final approval of the PRO concept plan and PRO agreement, the applicant submits for Preliminary 
and Final Site Plan approval under standard site plan review procedures. The PRO runs with the 
land, so future owners, successors, or assignees are bound by the terms of the agreement, absent 
modification by the City of Novi.  If the development has not begun within two years, the rezoning 
and PRO concept plan expires and the agreement becomes void. 
 
PROJECT REVIEW HISTORY 
• On November 9, 2017, a Pre-application meeting was held with a plan that included 70 multi-

family units.  
• On April 13, 2018, another Pre-application meeting was held with a revised plan for 32 

townhouse units in 6 buildings and 6 single family homes.  
• On May 29, 2018, the applicant formally submitted a Concept Plan and PRO Rezoning Request. 

The plan included 14 multi-family townhome units and 17 single-family homes.  
• On June 27, 2018, the Master Plan and Zoning Committee considered the request. The 

committee members were glad the applicant was moving in the right direction, but 
recommended the plans be further revised to bring the density in line with the Master Plan and 
the adjoining neighborhoods.  

• On August 10, 2018, the applicant submitted a revised Concept Plan with 21 Single Family 
homes. 

• On September 26, 2018, the Planning Commission considered the proposed development and 
made a favorable recommendation to Council. 

• On October 22, 2018, City Council considered the proposed development for tentative 
approval of proposed zoning amendment and postponed their decision pending suggested 
revisions. 

• On December 3, 2018, City Council reconsidered the proposed zoning amendment and 
tentatively approved a revised concept plan with 20 single family units, and directed the staff 
and the applicant to work on the PR O agreement. 

• On February 11, 2019, City Council approved the PRO Agreement and Concept Plan. 
• On April 17, 2019, Planning Commission approved the Preliminary Site Plan with Site 

Condominium, Wetland Permit, Woodland Permit, and Storm Water Management Plan.  
• The Final Stamping Set was granted administrative approval on September 6, 2019. 
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ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 3 
(Zoning Districts), Article 4 (Use Standards), Article 5 (Site Standards), and any other applicable 
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Please see the attached charts for information pertaining to 
ordinance requirements. Items in bold below must be addressed and incorporated as part of the 
stamping set submittal.  

 
1. Garage Setback: One of the conditions of the PRO Agreement states “All lots/units shall 

have front entry attached garages, which will be set back a minimum of 5 feet from the 
porch.” It is this condition of the ordinance that the applicant requests to strike from the 
agreement.  
 

2. Driveway Parking: A deviation was granted to allow the homes on the west side of Old Novi 
Road to have a front yard building setback of only 6 feet, but combined with the 15’ private 
use easement of the right-of-way, there would be a minimum of 21 feet of driveway that 
could be utilized for parking in front of the garages without encroaching on the sidewalk. 
On the west side of Old Novi Road, homes are required to be set back a minimum of 20 
feet, which would allow driveway parking without encroaching on the sidewalk in the Right-
of-way. The required 5 foot setback of the garage from the front porch was proposed for 
aesthetics, with the thought that the front porches proposed by the applicant would help 
support the cottage-home type atmosphere for the existing neighborhood in the area, with 
the garage being de-emphasized.  
 

3. Unit Model Dimensions: The applicant has provided a plan sheet that shows the new model 
layouts overlaying the setback requirements of each lot in order to demonstrate which units 
would fit on each lot within the approved minimum setbacks. All of the new units appear to 
be compatible with the lots on the west side of Old Novi Road (Units 1-10), which are each 
at least 55 feet in width. The lots east of Old Novi Road, Units 11-20, are generally narrower 
(ranging from 51 to 56 feet), and therefore are more constrained. Models 2632 and 2860 are 
39 feet wide and therefore do not fit on Units 11-17 as the minimum total side yard setback 
requires 13-15 feet.  Units 19 and 20 have a shorter depth, which also constrains the length of 
unit that can fit on the site. See table below for detailed lot dimensions and where the new 
building models can be built. Shaded lots indicate where homes are already built/under 
construction.  
 

 Lakeview Lot Dimensions 
  
          New Building Models Proposed 

Lot 
Number Length Width 

Total 
Front/Back 
Setbacks 

Total Side 
Setbacks 

Building 
envelope 

length 

Building 
envelope 

width 1915 2324 2632 2860 3311 
1 100 60.34 31 15 69 45.34 x x x x x 
2 100 55.34 31 15 69 40.34 x x x x x 
3 100 55.33 31 15 69 40.33 x x x x x 
4 76.09 63.92 26 15 50.09 48.92 x x x   
5 76.09 65.34 26 15 50.09 50.34 x x x   
6 100 55.36 31 15 69 40.36 x x x x x 
7 100 55.34 31 15 69 40.34 x x x x x 
8 100 55.34 31 13 69 42.34 x x x x x 
9 100 55.3 31 13 69 42.3 x x x x x 

10 100 64.24 31 17.9 69 46.34 x x x x x 
11 121.99 51.83 55 13 66.99 38.83 x x    
12 122 51 55 13 67 38 x x    
13 122 51 55 13 67 38 x x    
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14 122 53.81 55 15 67 38.81 x x    
15 123.44 53.62 55 15 68.44 38.62 x x    
16 123.44 51.6 55 13 68.44 38.6 x x    
17 123.44 51.6 55 13 68.44 38.6 x x    
18 123.44 53.3 55 13 68.44 40.3 x x  x x 
19 101 54.1 45 13 56 41.1 x x  x x 
20 100.99 56.02 45 15 55.99 41.02 x x   x 

 
 

4. Building Materials: The applicant indicates the building materials will be consistent with the 
exterior building material package options that were included in the original PRO 
Agreement. Each home will be reviewed for conformance with material and 
similar/dissimilar requirements at the time of plot plan/building permit submittal.  

 
 
MAJOR CONDITIONS OF PLANNED REZONING OVERLAY AGREEMENT 
Some selected conditions that are part of the PRO Agreement are included below. Please refer to 
the PRO agreement for other details. 

1. The use of the Land will be for 20 single-family dwellings the standards spelled out in the 
Agreement and shown in the PRO Plan, including but not limited to the minimum 
architectural and façade standards depicted in the PRO Plan. Overall site plan approved. 
Individual lots reviewed for conformance with plot plan submittals.  

2. Developer, at the time of final site plan submittal, shall execute a use easements, or license 
agreements, extending into the Old Novi Road Right-of-Way for the parcels along the west 
and east side of the road for the purpose of providing front and side yard space for the 
dwellings, including landscaping features and decorative fences to be maintained by the 
homeowners. This has been completed.  

3. Additional buffer screening, including fence, must be provided for existing residences on 
the adjacent property along the western property boundary. If a two-story home is to be 
built, evergreen trees shall also be provided to buffer the existing residences. The fence has 
been installed. Evergreen trees have yet to be planted on lots with ongoing home 
construction.  

4. In lieu of the required berm between commercial and residential uses, Developer shall 
provide alternate screening on both sides of Old Novi Road in the form of a fence or wall 
and/or landscaping to be approved by the City’s landscape architect at the time of final 
site plan approval. Consideration shall be given to limiting noise and visual impacts for the 
residents, as well as impacts to wetlands and buffer areas.  The screening shall be installed 
within 8 months of issuance of a grading permit for the Development. The fence has been 
installed.  

5. Developer shall work with the City to design and erect an historical marker denoting the site 
of Cornelius Austin’s home and significance to the local history, in a size and scale similar to 
those in nearby Pavilion Shore Park.  This has been provided and installed.  

6. Developer shall provide the pedestrian elements along the east side of Old Novi Road, 
including a seating feature and landscaping. This has been constructed.  

7. Applicant shall submit Wetland and Woodland Conservation Easements for any areas of 
remaining wetland and replacement trees. This has been accepted by the City and 
recorded.  
 

ORDINANCE DEVIATIONS 
The following deviations from the standards of the zoning ordinance are hereby authorized 
pursuant to §7.13.D.i.c (2) of the City’s Zoning Ordinance. 
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a. Planning Deviations for Single-Family (R-4 standards), Section 3.1.5.D of the Zoning 
Ordinance, because the type of development recommended by the Master Plan 
would not be achieved with the required standards and many of the deviations are 
similar to the existing homes in the area: 
 
i. Reduction of minimum lot area by 4,604 square feet (10,000 square feet 

required, 5,396 square feet provided); 
ii. Reduction of minimum lot frontage by up to 29 feet (80 feet required, 51 to 65 

feet provided); 
iii. Reduction of the minimum required building front yard setback by up to 24 feet 

(Required 30 feet, provided 6 to 20 feet); 
iv. Reduction of the minimum required building side yard setback by 5 feet 

(Required 10 feet, provided 5 feet); 
v. Reduction of the minimum required building side yard total setback by up to 12 

feet (Required 25 feet, provided 13 to 23 feet); 
vi. Reduction of the minimum required building rear yard setback by 15 feet 

(Required 35 feet, provided 20 feet); 
vii. Reduction of the minimum required exterior side yard building setback by 25 feet 

(Required 30 feet, provided 5 feet); 
viii. Exceeding the maximum lot coverage percentage by 20% (25% allowed, 45% 

provided); and  
 

b. City Council variance from Sec. 11-94(a)(2) of the Code of Ordinances for deviation 
for the width of storm sewer easements (10 feet requested, 20 feet required); 

 
c. Engineering deviation from Chapter 7.4.2(C)(3) of Engineering Design Manual for 

the distance between the sidewalk and curb to a minimum of 10 feet on the west 
side of Old Novi Road to create more usable area in the right-of-way while ensuring 
pedestrian safety; 

 
d. Engineering deviation from Chapter 7.4.2(C)(3) of Engineering Design Manual for 

the distance between the sidewalk and curb to a minimum of 9 feet on the east 
side of Old Novi Road between Linhart and Wainwright Streets only, adjacent to the 
on street parking spaces, to create more usable area in the right-of-way and 
provide sidewalk adjacent to the on-street parking spaces; 
 

e. Traffic deviation from Sec. 11-216 of the Code of Ordinances for driveway width of 
10 feet (16 feet standard) which is within the acceptable range and may be 
granted administratively; 

 
f. Landscape deviation from Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii and iii of the Zoning Ordinance for no 

screening berm provided between the B-3 commercial district and the residential 
properties to the south on both sides of Old Novi Road (6-8 feet tall landscaped 
berm required, 0 feet provided) with alternative screening with fence/wall and/or 
landscaping to be provided (as noted in the PRO Conditions, 3.J, above); 

 
g. Landscape deviation from Sec. 5.5.3.E.i.c and 5.5.3.E.ii of the Zoning Ordinance for 

street trees located in front yards of single-family homes on Wainwright and Linhart, 
rather than within the right-of-way due to the presence of utilities; 

 
h. For the landscaping and decorative fences located within the right-of-way: 

 
i. A landscape waiver for the location of greenbelt trees within the right-of-way; 
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ii. A use easement, right-of-way permit, or license agreement, or other agreement 
in a form and manner as determined by the City Attorney, for use of a portion of 
the right-of-way on the west and east side of Old Novi Road as a yard area to 
be maintained by the Association; provided that the Association may require the 
individual owners to conduct such maintenance in the first instance, with the 
Association being ultimately responsible to the City under the Master Deed.  

 
 
SUMMARY OF REVIEWS 
a. Facade Review:  Façade review recommends approval. Single family homes are reviewed for 

conformance when Building Permits are reviewed.  
 

NEXT STEP: PLANNING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING 
All reviews are recommending approval of the PRO Amendment. This item is scheduled to go 
before the Planning Commission for public hearing on June 23, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. Planning 
Commission will make a recommendation to City Council. Staff reserves the right to make additional 
comments based on additional information received throughout the process. 
 
CITY COUNCIL CONSIDERATION 
Once the Planning Commission makes a recommendation, this item will be scheduled to go before 
City Council for tentative approval. If tentative approval is granted, Council will direct the City 
Attorney to draft the Amendment to the PRO Agreement. This document will then be brought back 
to City Council for final approval.  
 
CHAPTER 26.5   
Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed 
within two years of the issuance of any starting permit.  Please contact Sarah Marchioni at 248-347-
0430 for additional information on starting permits.  The applicant should review and be aware of 
the requirements of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction. 
 
If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not 
hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0484 or lbell@cityofnovi.org. 

 
 

 

___________________________________________________ 
Lindsay Bell, AICP – Senior Planner 

mailto:lbell@cityofnovi.org
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June 7, 2021 

 

City of Novi Planning Department 

45175 W. 10 Mile Rd.  

Novi, MI      48375-3024 

 

Attn:  Ms. Barb McBeth – Director of Community Development 

 

Re:  FACADE ORDINANCE – PRO Conceptual Plan  

 Lakeview Detached Residences, JSP18-0016 

 Façade Region: 1,     Zoning District: R-4 & B-3  

  

Dear Ms. McBeth: 

 

The following is the Facade Review for the above referenced project based on the 

drawings provided by Robertson Brothers Homes with cover letter dated 5/10/21. This 

application consists of the introduction of 5 new models into the PRO Agreement. Each 

new model has 4 alternate elevations.  

 

Similar Dissimilar Ordinance Section 3.7 (Detached Units) – The single family units 

will be subject to the Similar Dissimilar Ordinance (Section 3.7). This Ordinance requires 

a variation in appearance in the front elevations of adjacent homes (Sec.3.7.2), and 

requires that homes within the larger development be consistent in design quality based 

on certain criteria; size (square footage), types of material, and overall architectural 

design character (Sec. 3.7.1). Together with the new plans, there will be approximately 9 

models with a total of 32 front elevations. Based on our experience on similar projects we 

believe that compliance with the Similar / Dissimilar Ordinance can readily be achieved 

assuming approximately equal distribution of these models and elevations.   

 

Planned Rezoning Overlay Ordinance (PRO) Section 7.13 (Townhomes & Detached 

Units) – The existing PRO Agreement requires that the garages be set back a minimum 

of 5’ from the front porches. Four out of the 5 new models do not meet this requirement. 

All of the proposed new models exhibit well defined front entrances, decorative columns, 

shutters with multiple gables and have brick or stone extending up to the second floor 

belt-line on the front elevations. Based on this, the proposed new models appear to be 

generally equal or greater in architectural quality as compared to the previously approved 

models.  
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It should be noted that this review is for the architectural quality only and does not take 

into consideration other factors that may be affected by the garage offset, such as the 

adequate length of driveway parking.  

 

The drawings provided lacked notations as to the proposed materials. The renderings 

indicate a variety of types of siding including shake, horizontal and vertical batten. Brick 

and / or stone is indicated extending up to the second floor beltline on all front elevations. 

It should be noted that the construction drawings submitted at the time of Building Permit 

application must be consistent with the approved renderings, in all respects.   

 

Sincerely, 

DRN & Associates, Architects PC 

 

 

 

Douglas R. Necci, AIA 
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